



[image: image]





CALORIE


COUNTER


Dr Wynnie Chan


WITH FAT, SATURATED FAT, CARBS, PROTEIN & FIBRE


COMPLETE NUTRITIONAL FACTS FOR EVERY DIET


hamlyn









[image: image]





The majority of the nutrient information has been calculated using data from the UK Food Nutrient Databank which is available from The Food Standards Agency (FSA). Some values have been either estimated based on similar foods or obtained from relevant manufacturers. The Chinese dim sum values from been obtained from the Department of Health in Hong Kong.


An Hachette UK Company


www.hachette.co.uk


First published in Great Britain in 2003 by Hamlyn,


a division of Octopus Publishing Group Ltd


Endeavour House, 189 Shaftesbury Avenue, London, WC2H 8JY


www.octopusbooks.co.uk


Revised edition 2009


This edition published in 2014


Copyright © Octopus Publishing Group Ltd 2003, 2009, 2014


This material was previously published as Food & Diet Counter


All rights reserved. No part of this work may be reproduced or utilized


in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including


photocopying, recording or by any information storage and retrieval


system, without the prior written permission of the publisher.


ISBN 978-0-600-62686-2


A CIP catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library


Printed and bound in China


10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1







www.hachette.co.uk







www.octopusbooks.co.uk









[image: image]





4 INTRODUCTION


Whether you want to lose just a few kilograms or rather more, eating healthily is vital. This does not mean cutting out all of your favourite treats completely, just eating them in moderation. If you're not enjoying your food, you are less likely to stick to your diet and exercise regime.


Losing weight doesn't just mean that you'll have more energy and feel better about yourself, it also decreases the risk of developing various ailments, including diabetes, hypertension, coronary heart disease, stroke, respiratory problems, gallstones and some cancers.


What is a healthy weight?


The formula used to establish whether a person is too thin, the right weight, fat or obese is called the Body Mass Index (BMI). This is a simple measurement of weight against height, and can be calculated using the following equation:


weight (kg) height (m) x height (m)


So, a person weighing 56kg who is


1.5m tall has a BMI of 25: 56 ÷ (1.5 x 1.5) = 25. Alternatively:


weight (lb) x 703 height (in) x height (in)


So, the same person, weighing 123lb who is 59 in tall has the same BMI of 25: 123 x 703 ÷ (59 x 59) = 25.


BMI RATINGS below 20: underweight 20–24.9: normal weight 25–29.9: overweight 30–39.9: moderate obesity Over 40: severe obesity


Balanced diets


Including foods from the five food groups means that you are meeting your requirements for nutrients.


THE FIVE GROUPS ARE:


1


Bread, cereals and potatoes. This group is rich in starchy carbohydrates and includes breakfast cereals, rice, pasta, noodles, yams and oats and should form the basis of most meals. Foods in this group are rich in insoluble fibre, calcium, iron and B vitamins, which are needed to keep your gut, bones and blood healthy. Try to eat wholegrain,









[image: image]





INTRODUCTION


5


wholemeal or high-fibre versions of breads and cereals.


2


Fruits and vegetables.


These are important sources of antioxidants such as vitamin C and beta-carotene (vegetable vitamin A), which protect us from cancers and heart disease. They are also rich in soluble fibre, which helps lower blood cholesterol. Try to include five portions of different fruits and vegetables in your diet each day, whether fresh, frozen, canned, dried or juiced.


A portion of fruit equals: ▪ 1 slice of pineapple, grapefruit, melon or watermelon, or half a mango or papaya ▪ 1 whole apple, avocado, banana, orange, peach or pear ▪ 2 small apricots, clementines, figs, kiwi fruit, passion fruit, plums, satsumas or tomatoes ▪ 1 cupful of berries, cherries or grapes ▪ 3 tablespoons stewed or canned apples, apricots, fruit cocktail, pears, peaches or pineapple, or fresh fruit salad ▪ 1 tablespoon dried apricots, bananas, cranberries, dates, figs, papaya, pineapple, raisins or sultanas ▪ 1 (150ml/5floz) glass of fruit juice (not fruit drinks or fruit squashes)


A portion of vegetables equals: ▪ 2 tablespoons broccoli, brussels sprouts, cabbage, cauliflower, radishes, turnip, swede, chard, winter greens, kale, pak choi, rocket, romaine lettuce, spinach, aubergine, carrots, green beans, mushrooms, onions, peas, peppers or squash ▪ half a cupful of alfalfa, baked beans, beansprouts, sprouting broccoli, black beans, chickpeas, kidney beans, lentils or soya beans ▪ 1 dessert bowl of salad ▪ 1 (150ml/5floz) glass of carrot, beetroot or wheatgrass juice


3


Milk and dairy foods.


These are excellent sources of calcium, protein and vitamins A and B12, essential for maintaining the health of bones, skin and blood. Include a couple of reduced-fat servings from this food group each day.


4


Meat, fish and alternatives.


The main nutrients supplied by this food group include iron, protein, B vitamins, zinc and magnesium, which help to maintain healthy blood and an efficient immune system. Choose at most two servings of lean red meat, fish, chicken, nuts, turkey, eggs, beans or pulses. The last two are great protein alternatives, as is tofu, which is also a good source of calcium.









[image: image]





6 INTRODUCTION


5


Foods containing sugar or fat. Minimize your intake of savoury snacks, biscuits, cakes, crisps, pastries, sweets, chocolate, pies, butter and carbonated drinks, as these items will hinder your efforts to lose weight.


Label know-how


Choosing a healthy diet is important. What’s more, we should also be watching the amount of fat, saturated fat, added sugars and salt we eat. Understanding the nutrients and ingredients in food is the first step to a healthier diet. Front-of-pack labels are available on many different foods and food products to help us make healthier choices.


TRAFFIC LIGHT LABELLING This front-of-pack scheme designed by the Food Standards Agency provides an at-a-glance guide about whether the food you’re choosing is a healthy one.


▪ A red light denotes that a product has high amounts of fat, saturated fat, sugars and salt per 100g (3½oz) of food.


▪ An amber light denotes that a product has medium amounts of fat, saturated fat, sugars and salt per 100g (3½oz) food.


▪ A green light denotes that a product has low amounts of fat, saturated fat, sugars and salt per 100g (3½oz) food.


For regularly consumed food items, it’s best to choose mainly foods that have green traffic lights and to choose those with red traffic lights only occasionally.


GUIDELINE DAILY AMOUNTS Guideline Daily Amounts (GDAs), developed by the Institute of Grocery Distribution, are a guide to how many calories, and how much sugar, fat, saturated fat and salt adult women and men should be eating everyday. These are average figures and personal requirements vary with age, weight and levels of activity


AVERAGE DAILY REQUIREMENT


kcal 2000


sugar


90g


fat


70g


saturated fat


20g


salt


6g The GDA label gives how many calories and how much sugar, fat, saturated fat and salt a product contains and the percentage contribution to an adults’ GDA for each of these nutrients.









[image: image]





INTRODUCTION


How to use this book


It lists the energy, as kilocalories (kcal) and kilojoules (kJ), fat, saturated fat, protein, carbohydrate and fibre contained in more than 1500 foods. Nutrient values have been expressed as average servings so no calculator is needed.


The information shows where the energy comes from in any food so, if you’re on a low-fat, low- carbohydrate diet or have any other special requirements, you can work out exactly how much you can have of any food.


Note


The average portion sizes of foods were obtained from Food Portion Sizes, Second Edition, HMSO, 1999. This information is based on


a) weighed dietary surveys conducted by the Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food, b) information from manufacturers and


c) by weighing numerous samples of foods such as takeaway dishes.


7


Sometimes you will find that food products contain both traffic light information and GDA.


Highs and lows


For products that don’t have front-of- pack traffic lights or GDAs, look at the nutritional information panel on the back of the food packaging and choose products by following these guidelines from the Food Standards Agency.


GUIDELINES PER 100G (3½OZ) nutrient high low sugar 15g or more 5g or less fat 20g or more 3g or less saturated fat 5g or more 1.5g or less salt 1.5g or more 0.3g or less sodium 0.4g or more 0.1g or less Aim to include foods that are high in fibre in your diet too. Anything with more than 3g of fibre per 100g (3½oz) is a good choice.


Nutritional information


This book will provide you with at-a- glance tables of the calories, fat, saturated fat, protein, carbohydrate and fibre content per average portion of commonly available foods in the UK.









[image: image]





8 FRUITS


FRUITS


AVERAGE PORTION g


Apples, cooking


130


Apples, cooking, stewed with sugar 110


Apples, cooking, stewed without sugar 140 Apples, eating


100


Apricots 80


Apricots, canned in juice 140


Apricots, dried


120


Apricots, stewed with sugar 140 Apricots, stewed without sugar 140 Avocado


145


Banana chips


13


Bananas


100


Bilberries


40


Blackberries


100


Blackberries, stewed with sugar 140 Blackberries, stewed without sugar 140 Blackcurrants


100


Blackcurrants, canned in juice 140


Blackcurrants, canned in syrup 140 Blackcurrants, stewed with sugar 140 Blackcurrants, stewed without sugar 140 Blueberries


100


Carambola


120


Cherries


80


Cherries, canned in syrup 68


Cherries, glacé


15


Clementines


60


Cranberries


75


Currants


25


Custard apples


60


Damsons


80


Damsons, stewed with sugar 100 Damsons, stewed without sugar 100 Dates


100


Unless otherwise stated, fruits are prepared but uncooked.









[image: image]





FRUITS


9


ENERGY


kcal FIBRE


g


ENERGY


kJ


CARBOHYDRATE


g


SATURATED FAT


PROTEIN


g


FAT


g


g


46 196 Trace Trace 0 12 2.1 81 345 Trace Trace 0 21 1.3


56 237 0.4 0.1 0.3 13.6 1.8 51 215 0.5 0.1 0.6 11.6 1.3 25 107 Trace Trace 1 6 1.4 48 206 Trace Trace 1 12 1.3 66 278 4 Trace 0 8 0.2 81 348 0.1 0 1.2 20.3 0.8 12 51 Trace Trace 0 3 0.7 25 104 Trace Trace 1 5 3.1


190 809 1 Trace 5 44 7.6 101 431 Trace Trace 1 26 2.2


38 161 Trace Trace 1 9 2.1 276 1137 28.3 5.9 2.8 2.8 4.9


78 335 Trace Trace 1 19 3.4 29 123 Trace Trace 1 6 3.6 28 121 Trace Trace 1 7 3.6 43 189 Trace Trace 1 11 4.3


101 428 Trace Trace 1 26 3.6


81 353 Trace Trace 1 21 3.9 34 144 Trace Trace 1 8 4.3 40 169 0.2 0 0.9 9.1 1.5 22 95 Trace Trace 1 5 0.7 11 49 Trace Trace 0 3 2.3 67 285 Trace Trace 1 17 0.5 41 178 Trace Trace 1 10 1.4


38 163 1 0.1 1 9 1.6 38 162 Trace Trace 1 9 0.7 48 207 Trace Trace 0 13 0.4 39 159 Trace Trace 0 9 0


30 130 Trace Trace 0 8 1.4 74 316 Trace Trace 0 19 1.5 34 147 Trace Trace 1 9 1.6 124 530 Trace Trace 2 31 1.8









[image: image]





10 FRUITS


FRUITS


AVERAGE PORTION g


Dates, stoned and dried 60


Durian


80


Figs


55


Figs, dried


84


Fruit cocktail, canned in juice 115 Fruit cocktail, canned in syrup 115


Fruit salad, mixed


140


Goji berries


10


Gooseberries


100 Gooseberries, canned in syrup 140


Gooseberries, stewed with sugar 140 Gooseberries, stewed without sugar 140 Grapefruit


231 Grapefruit, canned in juice 120


Grapefruit, canned in syrup 120 Grapes, green


100


Grapes, red 100



OEBPS/nav.xhtml






Contents





		Title



		Copyright



		Contents



		Introduction



		Fruits



		Vegetables & salads



		Meat & meat dishes



		Poultry & game



		Fish & seafood



		Takeaway dishes



		Rice, pasta & noodles



		Bread, cakes, scones & pastries



		Dairy products



		Fats & oils



		Spreads



		Breakfast cereals



		Biscuits



		Savoury snacks



		Storecupboard ingredients



		Sauces



		Pastry & pastry dishes



		Desserts & ice creams



		Confectionery



		Beverages



		Acknowledgements















 Guide



 

		Title



		Introduction



		Start



 



 







		1



		2



		3



		4



		5



		6



		7



		8



		9



		10



		11



		12



		13



		14



		15



		16



		17



		18



		19



		20



		21



		22



		23



		24



		25



		26



		27



		28



		29



		30



		31



		32



		33



		34



		35



		36



		37



		38



		39



		40



		41



		42



		43



		44



		45



		46



		47



		48



		49



		50



		51



		52



		53



		54



		55



		56



		57



		58



		59



		60



		61



		62



		63



		64



		65



		66



		67



		68



		69



		70



		71



		72



		73



		74



		75



		76



		77



		78



		79



		80



		81



		82



		83



		84



		85



		86



		87



		88



		89



		90



		91



		92



		93



		94



		95



		96



		97



		98



		99



		100



		101



		102



		103



		104



		105



		106



		107



		108



		109



		110



		111



		112



		113



		114



		115



		116



		117



		118



		119



		120



		121



		122



		123



		124



		125



		126



		127



		128



		129



		130



		131



		132



		133



		134



		135



		136



		137



		138



		139



		140



		141



		142



		143



		144















OEBPS/images/page001.jpg
CALORIE
COUNTER

Dr Wynnie Chan

WITH FAT, SATURATED FAT, CARBS, PROTEIN & FIBRE

COMPLETE NUTRITIONAL FACTS FOR EVERY DIET

hamlyn





OEBPS/images/page002.jpg
Th o oe L
jority 9
data from the UK ilable from The
Agency (FSA). Some values have b ither estimated
based imilar foods or obtained fi The
Liae f from D. et of

Chi di
Health in Hong Kong.

www.hachette.co.uk

a division of Octopus F ishing P

www.octopusbooks.co.uk

Revised edition 2009

igl d. No part of thi y d utilized

in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including

elSBN 978-0-600-63507-9

A CIP catal U o Py 12 P
ACIP







OEBPS/images/page010.jpg
10 FRUITS

AVERAGE
FRUITS POR;’ION
Dates, stoned and dried 60
Durian 80
Figs 55
Figs, dried 84
Fruit cocktail, canned in juice 115
Fruit cocktail, canned in syrup 115
Fruit salad, mixed 140
Goji berries 10
Gooseberries 100
Gooseberries, canned in syrup 140
Gooseberries, stewed with sugar 140
Gooseberries, stewed without sugar 140
Grapefruit 231
Grapefruit, canned in juice 120
Grapefruit, canned in syrup 120
Grapes, green 100
Grapes, red 100
Greengages 100
Greengages, stewed with sugar 100
Greengages, stewed without sugar 100
Guavas 100
Guavas, canned in syrup 113
Kiwi fruit 60
Kumquats 8
Kumgquats, canned in syrup 8
Lemons, unpeeled 60
Limes, unpeeled 40
Loganberries, canned in juice 140
Loganberries, stewed with sugar 140
Loganberries, stewed without sugar 140
Lychees 90
Lychees, canned in syrup 80
Mandarin oranges, canned in juice 115

Mandarin oranges, canned in syrup 126






OEBPS/images/page005.jpg
wholemeal or high-fibre versions of
breads and cereals.

Fruits and vegetables.

These are important sources of
antioxidants such as vitamin C and
beta-carotene (vegetable vitamin A),
which protect us from cancers and
heart disease. They are also rich in
soluble fibre, which helps lower blood
cholesterol. Try to include five portions
of different fruits and vegetables in
your diet each day, whether fresh,
frozen, canned, dried or juiced.

A portion of fruit equals:

m 1 slice of pineapple, grapefruit,
melon or watermelon, or half a mango
or papaya

m 1 whole apple, avocado, banana,
orange, peach or pear

m 2 small apricots, clementines, figs,
kiwi fruit, passion fruit, plums,
satsumas or tomatoes

m 1 cupful of berries, cherries or
grapes

m 3 tablespoons stewed or canned
apples, apricots, fruit cocktail, pears,
peaches or pineapple, or fresh fruit
salad

m 1 tablespoon dried apricots,
bananas, cranberries, dates, figs,
papaya, pineapple, raisins or sultanas
m 1 (150ml/5floz) glass of fruit juice
(not fruit drinks or fruit squashes)

INTRODUCTION

A portion of vegetables equals:

m 2 tablespoons broccoli, brussels
sprouts, cabbage, cauliflower,
radishes, turnip, swede, chard, winter
greens, kale, pak choi, rocket,
romaine lettuce, spinach, aubergine,
carrots, green beans, mushrooms,
onions, peas, peppers or squash

m half a cupful of alfalfa, baked
beans, beansprouts, sprouting
broccoli, black beans, chickpeas,
kidney beans, lentils or soya beans
m 1 dessert bowl of salad

m 1 (150ml/5floz) glass of carrot,
beetroot or wheatgrass juice

Milk and dairy foods.

These are excellent sources of
calcium, protein and vitamins A and
B12, essential for maintaining the
health of bones, skin and blood.
Include a couple of reduced-fat
servings from this food group each day.

Meat, fish and alternatives.

The main nutrients supplied by this
food group include iron, protein, B
vitamins, zinc and magnesium, which
help to maintain healthy blood and an
efficient immune system. Choose at
most two servings of lean red meat,
fish, chicken, nuts, turkey, eggs, beans
or pulses. The last two are great protein
alternatives, as is tofu, which is also a
good source of calcium.

5





OEBPS/images/page006.jpg
INTRODUCTION

Foods containing sugar or fat.

Minimize your intake of savoury
snacks, biscuits, cakes, crisps,
pastries, sweets, chocolate, pies,
butter and carbonated drinks, as
these items will hinder your efforts to
lose weight.

Label know-how

Choosing a healthy diet is important.
What's more, we should also be
watching the amount of fat, saturated
fat, added sugars and salt we eat.
Understanding the nutrients and
ingredients in food is the first step to
a healthier diet. Front-of-pack labels
are available on many different foods
and food products to help us make
healthier choices.

TRAFFIC LIGHT LABELLING

This front-of-pack scheme designed
by the Food Standards Agency
provides an at-a-glance guide about
whether the food you're choosing is a
healthy one.

m A red light denotes that a product
has high amounts of fat, saturated
fat, sugars and salt per 100g (3%20z)
of food.

m An amber light denotes that a
product has medium amounts of fat,
saturated fat, sugars and salt per
100g (3Y%0z) food.

m A green light denotes that a product
has low amounts of fat, saturated

fat, sugars and salt per 100g

(8¥%0z) food.

For regularly consumed food items,
it's best to choose mainly foods that
have green traffic lights and to choose
those with red traffic lights only
occasionally.

GUIDELINE DAILY AMOUNTS
Guideline Daily Amounts (GDAs),
developed by the Institute of Grocery
Distribution, are a guide to how
many calories, and how much sugar,
fat, saturated fat and salt adult
women and men should be eating
everyday. These are average figures
and personal requirements vary with
age, weight and levels of activity

AVERAGE DAILY REQUIREMENT

kcal 2000
sugar 90g
fat 70g
saturated fat 20g
salt 69

The GDA label gives how many calories
and how much sugar, fat, saturated fat
and salt a product contains and the
percentage contribution to an adults’
GDA for each of these nutrients.





OEBPS/images/page004.jpg
INTRODUCTION

Whether you want to lose just a few kilograms or rather more, eating
healthily is vital. This does not mean cutting out all of your favourite
treats completely, just eating them in moderation. If you're not
enjoying your food, you are less likely to stick to your diet and

exercise regime.

Losing weight doesn't just mean that you'll have more energy and
feel better about yourself, it also decreases the risk of developing
various ailments, including diabetes, hypertension, coronary heart
disease, stroke, respiratory problems, gallstones and some cancers.

What is a healthy weight?
The formula used to establish whether
a person is too thin, the right weight,
fat or obese is called the Body Mass
Index (BMI). This is a simple
measurement of weight against
height, and can be calculated using the
following equation:

weight (kg)
height (m) x height (m)

So, a person weighing 56kg who is
1.5m tall has a BMI of 25:

56 + (1.5x 1.6) = 25.
Alternatively:

weight (Ib) x 703
height (in) x height (in)

So, the same person, weighing
123Ib who is 59 in tall has the same
BMI of 25:

123 x 703 + (59 x 59) = 25.

BMI RATINGS

below 20: underweight

20-24.9: normal weight

26-29.9:  overweight
0-39.9:  moderate obesity

Over 40:  severe obesity

Balanced diets

Including foods from the five food
groups means that you are meeting
your requirements for nutrients.

THE FIVE GROUPS ARE:

Bread, cereals and potatoes.

This group is rich in starchy
carbohydrates and includes breakfast
cereals, rice, pasta, noodles, yams
and oats and should form the basis of
most meals. Foods in this group are
rich in insoluble fibre, calcium, iron
and B vitamins, which are needed to
keep your gut, bones and blood
healthy. Try to eat wholegrain,





OEBPS/images/page009.jpg
124

316
147

SATURATED
FAT
g

)
Q
[0}

Trace
Trace
Trace
Trace
Trace
Trace
Trace
Trace
Trace

0.1
Trace
Trace
Trace
Trace
Trace
Trace
Trace
Trace
Trace
Trace
Trace

PROTEIN

o O

-

N
o
w

FRUITS

9





OEBPS/images/page007.jpg
Sometimes you will find that food
products contain both traffic light
information and GDA.

Highs and lows

For products that don't have front-of-
pack traffic lights or GDAs, look at

the nutritional information panel on the
back of the food packaging and choose
products by following these guidelines
from the Food Standards Agency.

GUIDELINES PER 100G (3‘/202)
nutrient

sugar 15g or more 5g or less
fat 20g or more  3g or less
saturated fat 5gormore  1.5g or less
salt 1.6g or more 0.3g or less
sodium 0.4g or more 0.1g or less

Aim to include foods that are high in
fibre in your diet too. Anything with
more than 3g of fibre per 100g
(8Y%202) is a good choice.

Nutritional information
This book will provide you with at-a-
glance tables of the calories, fat,
saturated fat, protein, carbohydrate
and fibre content per average
portion of commonly available foods
in the UK.

INTRODUCTION

How to use this book
It lists the energy, as
kilocalories (kcal) and
kilojoules (kJ), fat,
saturated fat, protein,
carbohydrate and fibre
contained in more than
1500 foods. Nutrient
values have been
expressed as average
servings so no
calculator is needed.

The information shows
where the energy comes
from in any food so, if
you're on a low-fat, low-
carbohydrate diet or
have any other special
requirements, you can
work out exactly how
much you can have of
any food.

Note

The average portion sizes
of foods were obtained
from Food Portion
Sizes, Second Edition,
HMSO, 1999. This
information is based on
a) weighed dietary
surveys conducted by
the Ministry of
Agriculture, Fisheries
and Food, b) information
from manufacturers and
c) by weighing
numerous samples of
foods such as takeaway
dishes.

7





OEBPS/images/page008.jpg
8 FRUITS

AVERAGE
FRUITS e
Apples, cooking 130

Apples, cooking, stewed with sugar 110
Apples, cooking, stewed without sugar 140

Apples, eating 100
Apricots 80
Apricots, canned in juice 140
Apricots, dried 120
Apricots, stewed with sugar 140
Apricots, stewed without sugar 140
Avocado 145
Banana chips 13
Bananas 100
Bilberries 40
Blackberries 100
Blackberries, stewed with sugar 140
Blackberries, stewed without sugar 140
Blackcurrants 100
Blackcurrants, canned in juice 140
Blackcurrants, canned in syrup 140
Blackcurrants, stewed with sugar 140
Blackcurrants, stewed without sugar 140
Blueberries 100
Carambola 120
Cherries 80
Cherries, canned in syrup 68
Cherries, glacé 15
Clementines 60
Cranberries 75
Currants 25
Custard apples 60
Damsons 80
Damsons, stewed with sugar 100
Damsons, stewed without sugar 100

Dates 100






